OP \$140.00 1521311

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM606149

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC, AS AGENT		10/16/2020	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REMINGTON OUTDOOR COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	
City:	Hunsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	FGI OPERATING COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	BARNES BULLETS, LLC	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	REMINGTON ARMS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	

City:	Hunstville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	FGI HOLDING COMPANY, LLC		
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW		
City:	Huntsville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	RA BRANDS, LLC		
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW		
City:	Huntsville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	FGI FINANCE, INC.		
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW		
City:	Huntsville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	TMRI, Inc.		
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circile SW		
City:	Huntsville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	HUNTSVILLE HOLDINGS LLC		
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW		
City:	Huntsville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK		
Name:	32E PRODUCTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW		
City:	Huntsville		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35824		

REEL: 007092 FRAME: 0667

Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	GREAT OUTDOORS HOLDCO, LLC	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	OUTDOOR SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	1816 Remington Circle SW	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1521311	BUSHMASTER	
Registration Number:	3614317	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS	
Registration Number:	4019998	ACR	
Registration Number:	3946418	ADAPTIVE COMBAT RIFLE	
Registration Number:	4476859	CARBON-15	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128858839

Email: mpatrick@bartonesq.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Patrick

Address Line 1: 711 Third Avenue, 14th Floor

Address Line 2: BARTON LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael R. Patrick
SIGNATURE:	/Michael R. Patrick/
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif source=IP Release#page4.tif source=IP Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release") is dated as of October 16, 2020, and entered into by Remington Outdoor Company, Inc., FGI Operating Company, LLC, Barnes Bullets, LLC, Remington Arms Company, LLC, Remington Arms Distribution Company, LLC, FGI Holding Company, LLC, RA Brands, LLC, FGI Finance, Inc., TMRI, Inc., Huntsville Holdings LLC, 32E Productions, LLC, Great Outdoors Holdco, LLC, and Outdoor Services, LLC (collectively, the "Companies"), on behalf of themselves and Ankura Trust Company, LLC as agent under the Term Credit Agreement (as defined below) and the FILO Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacities, respectively, the "TL Agent" and the "FILO Agent") for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, the Companies are party to that certain Term Loan Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2018 (as further amended), by and among FGI Operating Company, LLC, the Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the TL Agent and the Lenders party thereto (the "**Term Credit Agreement**").

WHEREAS, the Companies are parties to that certain First Lien Last-Out Term Loan Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2018 (as further amended), by and among FGI Operating Company, LLC, the Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the FILO Agent and the Lenders party thereto (the "FILO Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Companies now desire to terminate and release the security interest in and lien on certain intellectual property collateral as set forth on **Exhibit A** hereto (the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, and the Companies entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Franklin Armory Holdings, Inc. ("**Franklin Armory**"), Remington Outdoor Company, Inc. and certain of Remington Outdoor Company, Inc.'s subsidiaries dated as of October 7, 2020 where Franklin Armory or its assignee acquired the IP Collateral free and clear of all claims, liens and encumbrances.

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein without definition have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the security interests in and lien on the IP Collateral are hereby terminated, released, and discharged, and any rights the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to or in connection with the security interest grants referenced above are hereby reconveyed, transferred, and assigned to Franklin Armory as successor by assignment to Agent.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

OMM_US:79126845.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

FGI OPERATING COMPANY, LLC
BARNES BULLETS, LLC
REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC
REMINGTON ARMS DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY, LLC
FGI HOLDING COMPANY, LLC
RA BRANDS, LLC
TMRI, INC.
FGI FINANCE, INC.
REMINGTON OUTDOOR COMPANY, INC.
HUNTSVILLE HOLDINGS LLC
32E PRODUCTIONS, LLC
GREAT OUTDOORS HOLDCO, LLC
OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC

Name: Mark Little

Title: Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

IP COLLATERAL

See attached

Schedule 1.1(a) Acquired Intellectual Property¹

TRADEMARKS

County	Mark	Reg. No.	Owner
United States of America	BUSHMASTER (Stylized and Design)	1,521,311	Remington Arms Company, LLC
Canada	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS & DESIGN	Appln. No. 1,502,128 (Pending)	Remington Arms Company, LLC
Mexico	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS & DESIGN	1205199	Remington Arms Company, LLC
Mexico	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS & DESIGN	1205200	Remington Arms Company, LLC
Mexico	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS & DESIGN	1205201	Remington Arms Company, LLC
Oman	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS & Design	87214	RA Brands, L.L.C.
Oman	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS & Design	87215	RA Brands, L.L.C.
United States of America	BUSHMASTER FIREARMS (Stylized and Design)	3,614,317	Remington Arms Company, LLC
United States of America	ACR	4,019,998	RA Brands, L.L.C.
United States of America	ADAPTIVE COMBAT RIFLE	3,946,418	RA Brands, L.L.C.
United States of America	CARBON-15*	4,476,859	RA Brands, L.L.C.
Canada	ACR	TMA826670	RA Brands, L.L.C.
Canada	BACR	TMA849550	RA Brands, L.L.C.

PATENTS

None.

Domain Name Registrations

bushmaster.com

¹ Trademarks with an asterisk (*) have expired, lapsed and/or were never registered. Seller makes no representations about such trademarks.

Social Media Accounts

RECORDED: 10/31/2020

All rights to manage, use, access, or control any social media account, whether active, inactive, or deactivated, that is in each case primarily associated with Bushmaster Firearms or www.bushmasters.com, including but not limited to the Bushmaster Firearms Facebook page and Youtube channel.